Eric Lam show that a vertical farming strategy can be implemented.  Under a best case

scenario using existing data and technology can increase the biomass production rate

per unit area by a factor of 3. This would allow the duckweed to grow in only 20.59m2,

saving a total of 61.49m2 of space compared to lettuce only system. Not only can

duckweed save money from eliminating feed cost, and effluent disposal cost, it can save

space too, which is a cost saving all in itself. When comparing the two systems,

duckweed is shown to help save money for the production of an aquaponics system.

59

11.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Since results of this study were based on a set of economic and biological

parameters, we will test the sensitivity analysis of barramundi price, lettuce price, feed

price, duckweed nitrogen and phosphorous removal, lettuce nitrogen and phosphorus

removal. These parameters are listed in Table 6 above. We will analyze how a decrease

and increase of 5%, 10%, and 15% of each parameter will affect the profit of each batch.

The sensitivity to profit for each harvest at optimal profit is shown in Table 7 for Batch

B-L and Table 8 for Batch B-L-D.

Table 6 Sensitivity Analysis:  Change in parameter values

Parameters: -15% -10% -5% Baseline 5% 10% 15%

Barramundi Price $10.20 $10.80 $11.40 $12.00 $12.60 $13.20 $13.80

Lettuce Price $0.51 $0.54 $0.57 $0.60 $0.63 $0.66 $0.69

Feed Price

Fish Weight <= 60g $1.15 $1.22 $1.28 $1.35 $1.42 $1.49 $1.55

Fish Weight > 60g $0.98 $1.04 $1.09 $1.15 $1.21 $1.27 $1.32

Duckweed Nutrient Uptake

N Removal (% of total mass) 42.50% 45.00% 47.50% 50.00% 52.50% 55.00% 57.50%

P Removal (% of total mass) 41.17% 43.59% 46.02% 48.44% 50.86% 53.28% 55.70%

Lettuce Nutrient Uptake

Wet N content (g) 1.72 1.82 1.92 2.03 2.13 2.23 2.33

Wet P content (g) 0.38 0.41 0.43 0.45 0.47 0.50 0.52

Deviation

Table 7 Sensitivity Analysis:  Optimal Profit Production of Batch B-L

Parameters: Baseline

Profit % Δ Profit % Δ Profit % Δ Profit Profit % Δ Profit % Δ Profit % Δ

Barramundi Price 42,369.79   -13.16% 44,509.89   -8.77% 46,650.00   -4.39% 48,790.11 50,930.21 4.39% 53,070.32 8.77% 55,210.42 13.16%

Lettuce Price 45,478.11   -6.79% 46,582.11   -4.53% 47,686.11   -2.26% 48,790.11 49,894.11 2.26% 50,998.11 4.53% 52,102.11 6.79%

Feed Price 49,586.00   1.63% 49,320.70   1.09% 49,055.40   0.54% 48,790.11 48,524.81 -0.54% 48,259.51 -1.09% 47,994.21 -1.63%

Lettuce Nutrient Uptake 48,608.52   -0.37% 48,669.11   -0.25% 48,729.62   -0.12% 48,790.11 48,850.60 0.12% 48,908.93 0.24% 48,966.32 0.36%

Table 8 Sensitivity Analysis:  Optimal Profit Production of Batch B-L-D

Parameters: Baseline

Profit % Δ Profit % Δ Profit % Δ Profit Profit % Δ Profit % Δ Profit % Δ

Barramundi Price 52,770.11   -11.60% 55,077.39   -7.73% 57,384.66   -3.87% 59,691.94 61,999.21 3.87% 64,306.49 7.73% 66,613.76 11.60%

Lettuce Price 56,091.94   -6.03% 57,291.94   -4.02% 58,491.94   -2.01% 59,691.94 60,891.94 2.01% 62,091.94 4.02% 63,291.94 6.03%

Duckweed Nutrient Uptake 59,518.95   -0.29% 59,579.01   -0.19% 59,636.86   -0.09% 59,691.94 59,745.84 0.09% 59,799.74 0.18% 59,850.52 0.27%

Lettuce Nutrient Uptake 59,573.70   -0.20% 59,615.79   -0.13% 59,655.39   -0.06% 59,691.94 59,727.49 0.06% 59,763.33 0.12% 59,797.50 0.18%

-15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%

-15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%

60

Since market prices are subject to change it is important to interpret how the

change in price of barramundi and lettuce will affect the profit. As you can see from the

tables above, each operation is most sensitive to the change in barramundi price

followed by lettuce price, feed price for Batch B-L, duckweed nutrient uptake for Batch

B-L-D, then lettuce nutrient uptake for both systems. For Batch B-L a +/- 15% change in

barramundi price leads a 13.16% change in profit harvesting at optimal profit. For Batch

B-L-D a +/- 15% change in barramundi price leads to an 11.60% change in profit. Change